

GAHC010171762025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/4684/2025**

MUKUL SARMAH  
S/O- LATE KRISHNA SARMAH,  
C/O- SANGAM GOSWAMI, KATONIBARI TEA ESTATE, DIST- JORHAT, P.O-  
MORIONI, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND OTHERS  
REP. BY THE COMMISSIONER TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM, DEPARTMENT OF  
SECONDARY EDUCATION, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-06 ASSAM

2:THE SECRETARY  
TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM  
DEPARTMENT OF SECONDARY EDUCATION  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-06 ASSAM

3:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION

ASSAM  
KAHILIPARA  
GUWAHATI-19

4:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS

SIVASAGAR DISTRICT CIRCLE  
SIVASAGAR  
ASSA

**Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. S J SARMAH, MR. S BARUAH**

**Advocate for the Respondent : SC, SEC. EDU.,**

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NELSON SAILO**

**ORDER**

**Date : 01.09.2025**

Ms. P. Das, learned Standing Counsel, Secondary Education Department submits that she has received instructions from the Deputy Director, Secondary Education and she may be given a week's time to submit her instructions by way of an affidavit.

The prayer is allowed.

List after 10(ten) days, on a date to be fixed by the Registry.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**